10:13

RECENCED

1938 JUN 29 7/1 9 12

GTT OF OF DECT STOREMA SLORETCH OF STATE

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1988

ENROLLED ommittee Substitute for SENATE BILL NO ( by Keguert ) (By Senator

16, 19 8 ane PASSED In Effect \_ Passage C (10000000 2

## ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

## Senate Bill No. 15

(Senators Tonkovich, Mr. President (By Request) and Harman,

original sponsors)

[Passed June 16, 1988; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenues remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-eight, to the State Department of Education, Account No. 2860, supplementing chapter one hundred twenty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven, known as the budget bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 2860, chapter one hundred twenty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven, known as the budget bill, be supplemented by adding the following sum to the designated line item:

1	TITLE 2—APPROPRIATIONS.
<b>2</b>	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
3	EDUCATIONAL
4	30—State Department of Education
5	(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)
6	Account No. 2860
7	1 Unclassified\$32,156
8	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation is to

## Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 15] 2

9 supplement this account and the existing line item therein 10 for expenditure in the current fiscal year 1987-88 in order to 11 achieve reimbursement of tuition to any professional 12 teacher renewing his or her professional certificate or other 13 certificates or permits toward maintaining full teaching 14 status and toward completion of requirements and courses 15 for such purpose. The funds hereby appropriated shall be 16 used to pay and reimburse those persons on record with the 17 department as being entitled to payment because the state 18 revenues were insufficient to satisfy the appropriated 19 amounts, notwithstanding that such entitlement to 20 reimbursement accrued in a prior fiscal year. These funds 21 shall be available for expenditure immediately upon the 22 effective date of this bill. Any unexpended balance in the 23 above amount remaining at the close of fiscal year 1987-88 24 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure in fiscal year 25 1988-89.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

han Tar P<del>resid</del>ent of the Sena Speaker House of Delegates

1988. Auch a. Mary The within . A day of . Govern

( Center ( 10) ( 10) 2

PRESENTED TO THE

COVERNOR Dito 6/21/88 Time 11:21 a.m